AMAHERNDON POLICE DEPARTMENT

WEEKLY CRIME REPORT
September 24, 2024

Activities reported September 16, 2024, through September 22, 2024.

There are four sections in this report:

Section I: MAJOR INCIDENTS
Section IlI: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICT
Section IIl:  ARRESTS

Section IV:  TRAFFIC
Section V: MISCELLANEOUS

Public Information Office
Lisa Herndon, Public Information Specialist
397 Herndon Parkway, Herndon, Virginia 20170
Telephone: (703) 435-6828
Email: Lisa.Herndon@herndon-va.gov

Website: www.herndon-va.gov
(The weekly reports can be found on our website under Public Safety>Public Information>Weekly Crime Report)
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SECTION I: MAJOR INCIDENTS

Sex Offenses 5/8/2024 600-blk Dulles Ct 2024-01606

Saul Lopez Sosa, 23, of Herndon, VA was arrested and charged with Carnal Knowledge of a Child (13-14Y0O). The
charges stem from an intimate relationship he had with a 13-yea old female victim that referred to him as her “boyfriend.”
Police were contacted after the victim’s parents were made aware of the relationship. Lopez Sosa was taken to the Fairfax
County Adult Detention Center where he was held without bond.

Burglary-Residential 9/18/2024 600-blk Mississippi Dr 2024-03779

Gelder Quintanilla Flores, 41, of Herndon, VA was arrested and charged with Breaking and Entering with Intent to
Commit a Felony. The charges stem from Quintanilla Flores forcing entry into the home where he once lived. When he
refused to leave the home, the victims called the police. Quintanilla Flores was taken to the Fairfax County Adult
Detention Center where he was held without bond.

SECTION II: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICTS
DRANESVILLE

DATE CASE OFFENSE BLK STREET

9/17/24 11:47 2024-03759 FRAUD 1000 1009 CHARLES ST
9/17/24 15:22 2024-03763 LARCENY FROM VEHICLE 900 951 FERNDALE AVE
9/19/24 16:40 2024-03791 INTIMIDATION/THREATS 900 904 BRANCH DR
9/20/24 5:14 2024-03801 ASSAULT 1200 1255 ELDEN ST
9/20/24 11:59 2024-03803 LARCENY 1000 1004 YOUNG AVE
9/21/24 8:36 2024-03818 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY 500 509 FILLMORE ST
DULLES

DATE CASE OFFENSE BLK STREET

9/17/24 9:02 2024-03758 TRESPASS-BANNED 600 DULLES PARK CT
9/17/24 12:40 2024-03762 FRAUD 1400 WINTERBERRY CT
9/17/24 20:19 2024-03766 ~ ASSAULT 900 PARK AVE

9/18/24 15:56 2024-03776  WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY 1400 STERLING RD
9/20/24 13:52 2024-03805 LARCENY 1200 TERRYLYNN CT
9/20/24 15:46 2024-03806 THROW ITEM AT OCCUPPIED VEHICLE 400 SPRINGPARK PL
9/20/24 19:29 2024-03812 LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING 1000 ELDEN ST

9/21/24 19:09 2024-03824 DISORDERLY CONDUCT 2200 WESTCOURT LN
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METRO
DATE
9/16/24 1:02
9/16/24 8:47
9/16/24 11:11
9/17/24 15:11
9/18/24 1:02
9/18/24 13:57
9/18/24 21:50
9/19/24 6:15
9/19/24 19:26
9/20/24 19:08
9/21/24 11:02
9/21/24 12:33
9/21/24 18:49
9/22/24 15:59
9/22/24 16:43
9/22/24 19:11
9/22/24 21:35

WORLDGATE

DATE
9/19/24 8:53
9/19/24 12:21
9/18/24 22:47
9/19/24 22:20
9/20/24 18:55
9/21/24 14:24
9/22/24 21:51

CASE

2024-03746
2024-03749
2024-03751
2024-03764
2024-03768
2024-03772
2024-03777
2024-03782
2024-03795
2024-03809
2024-03819
2024-03821
2024-03823
2024-03834
2024-03836
2024-03838
2024-03840

CASE

2024-03785
2024-03789
2024-03779
2024-03798
2024-03810
2024-03822
2024-03842

OFFENSE BLK
ASSAULT 1200
WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY 300
INTIMIDATION/THREATS 400
FORGERY 1200
FIGHT 1100
DISORDERLY CONDUCT 300
DRUNKENESS 1200
ASSAULT 500
DRUNKENNESS 1100
LARCENY 600
TRESPASS-BANNED 500
BRANDISHING 1300
LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING 1200
TRESPASS-BANNED 200
LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING 400
TRESPASS-BANNED 400
DRVING WHILE INTOXICATED 900
OFFENSE BLK
DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY 12900
ASSAULT 500
BURGLARY-RESIDENTIAL 600
WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY 100
PROTECTION ORDER VIOLATION 600
FRAUD 600
SERVICE POLICE 13100
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STREET

ELDEN ST
HERNDON PKWY
ALABAMA DR
ELDEN ST
ELDEN ST
ELDEN ST
ELDEN ST
FLORIDA AVE
ELDEN ST
HERNDON PKWY
ELDEN ST

APRIL WAY
ELDEN ST
ELDEN ST
ELDEN ST
ELDEN ST

PARK AVE

STREET
ALTON SQ
FLORIDA AVE #101
MISSISSIPPI DR
HERNDON PKWY
CENTER ST
CENTER ST
WORLDGATE DR




SECTION Ill: ARRESTS

(Arrests may be related to incidents listed above or previous incidents)

DATE CASE OFFENSE NAME AGE
09/16/24  2024-03749 WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY X2 HENRIQUEZ, MARCOS 31
09/18/24 2024-03340 FAIL TO APPEAR, M HANESSIAN, PAUL 38
09/18/24 2024-03776 WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY HANESSIAN, PAUL 38
09/19/24  2024-03779 BREAKING/ENTER W/INT TO COMMIT FELONY, F QUINTANILLA FLORES, GELDER 41
09/20/24  2024-03806  SHOOT/THROW MISSILES AT OCCUPIED VEHICLE, F X2 TREVINO, AARON 32
09/20/24 2024-03806 PROPERTY DAMAGE, M TREVINO, AARON 32
09/21/24  2024-03821 BRANDISHING, M DIAZ, CARLOS 34
09/21/24  2024-03814 DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M MITTAL, AMIT 50
09/21/24  2024-03814 ELUDING, M MITTAL, AMIT 50
09/21/24  2024-03814 HIT AND RUN, M MITTAL, AMIT 50
09/18/24 2024-03777 DRUNKENESS, M TREJO ALEMAN, TIMOTEO 73
09/19/24  2024-03795 DRUNKENESS, M VILLATORO, JOSE 56
09/19/24  2024-03795 DRINKING IN PUBLIC, M VILLATORO, JOSE 56
09/19/24  2024-03795 OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, M VILLATORO, JOSE 56
09/20/24  2024-03798 WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY X2 RAJAKUMAR, VIGNESH 34
09/20/24 2024-01606 CARNAL KNOW: OF CHILD 13-14Y, F LOPEZ SOSA, SAUL 23

SECTION IV: TRAFFIC

DWI1/Driving While Intoxicated 1
No Operators License 5
Driving on Revoked License 1
Operating Vehicle While Holding Phone 25
All Other Traffic Summons 116
Traffic Crashes

There were 15 reportable* traffic crashes in town during the week.
*Virginia State Police reporting guidelines define “reportable crashes” as accidents resulting in $1,500 property damage and/or injury.
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