AMAHERNDON POLICE DEPARTMENT



WEEKLY CRIME REPORT

<u>September 24, 2024</u>

Activities reported September 16, 2024, through September 22, 2024.

There are four sections in this report:

Section I: MAJOR INCIDENTS

Section II: <u>INCIDENTS BY DISTRICT</u>

Section III: ARRESTS
Section IV: TRAFFIC

Section V: MISCELLANEOUS

Public Information Office

Lisa Herndon, Public Information Specialist 397 Herndon Parkway, Herndon, Virginia 20170

Telephone: (703) 435-6828

Email: Lisa.Herndon@herndon-va.gov

Website: www.herndon-va.gov

(The weekly reports can be found on our website under Public Safety>Public Information>Weekly Crime Report)









SECTION I: MAJOR INCIDENTS

Sex Offenses 5/8/2024 600-blk Dulles Ct 2024-01606

Saul Lopez Sosa, 23, of Herndon, VA was arrested and charged with Carnal Knowledge of a Child (13-14YO). The charges stem from an intimate relationship he had with a 13-yea old female victim that referred to him as her "boyfriend." Police were contacted after the victim's parents were made aware of the relationship. Lopez Sosa was taken to the Fairfax County Adult Detention Center where he was held without bond.

Burglary-Residential 9/18/2024 600-blk Mississippi Dr 2024-03779

Gelder Quintanilla Flores, 41, of Herndon, VA was arrested and charged with Breaking and Entering with Intent to Commit a Felony. The charges stem from Quintanilla Flores forcing entry into the home where he once lived. When he refused to leave the home, the victims called the police. Quintanilla Flores was taken to the Fairfax County Adult Detention Center where he was held without bond.

SECTION II: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICTS

DRANESVILLE				
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
9/17/24 11:47	2024-03759	FRAUD	1000	1009 CHARLES ST
9/17/24 15:22	2024-03763	LARCENY FROM VEHICLE	900	951 FERNDALE AVE
9/19/24 16:40	2024-03791	INTIMIDATION/THREATS	900	904 BRANCH DR
9/20/24 5:14	2024-03801	ASSAULT	1200	1255 ELDEN ST
9/20/24 11:59	2024-03803	LARCENY	1000	1004 YOUNG AVE
9/21/24 8:36	2024-03818	DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY	500	509 FILLMORE ST
DULLES				
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
9/17/24 9:02	2024-03758	TRESPASS-BANNED	600	DULLES PARK CT
9/17/24 12:40	2024-03762	FRAUD	1400	WINTERBERRY CT
9/17/24 20:19	2024-03766	ASSAULT	900	PARK AVE
9/18/24 15:56	2024-03776	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY	1400	STERLING RD
9/20/24 13:52	2024-03805	LARCENY	1200	TERRYLYNN CT
9/20/24 15:46	2024-03806	THROW ITEM AT OCCUPPIED VEHICLE	400	SPRINGPARK PL
9/20/24 19:29	2024-03812	LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING	1000	ELDEN ST
9/21/24 19:09	2024-03824	DISORDERLY CONDUCT	2200	WESTCOURT LN



METRO				
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
9/16/24 1:02	2024-03746	ASSAULT	1200	ELDEN ST
9/16/24 8:47	2024-03749	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY	300	HERNDON PKWY
9/16/24 11:11	2024-03751	INTIMIDATION/THREATS	400	ALABAMA DR
9/17/24 15:11	2024-03764	FORGERY	1200	ELDEN ST
9/18/24 1:02	2024-03768	FIGHT	1100	ELDEN ST
9/18/24 13:57	2024-03772	DISORDERLY CONDUCT	300	ELDEN ST
9/18/24 21:50	2024-03777	DRUNKENESS	1200	ELDEN ST
9/19/24 6:15	2024-03782	ASSAULT	500	FLORIDA AVE
9/19/24 19:26	2024-03795	DRUNKENNESS	1100	ELDEN ST
9/20/24 19:08	2024-03809	LARCENY	600	HERNDON PKWY
9/21/24 11:02	2024-03819	TRESPASS-BANNED	500	ELDEN ST
9/21/24 12:33	2024-03821	BRANDISHING	1300	APRIL WAY
9/21/24 18:49	2024-03823	LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING	1200	ELDEN ST
9/22/24 15:59	2024-03834	TRESPASS-BANNED	200	ELDEN ST
9/22/24 16:43	2024-03836	LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING	400	ELDEN ST
9/22/24 19:11	2024-03838	TRESPASS-BANNED	400	ELDEN ST
9/22/24 21:35	2024-03840	DRVING WHILE INTOXICATED	900	PARK AVE
WORLDGATE				
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
9/19/24 8:53	2024-03785	DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY	12900	ALTON SQ
9/19/24 12:21	2024-03789	ASSAULT	500	FLORIDA AVE #101
9/18/24 22:47	2024-03779	BURGLARY-RESIDENTIAL	600	MISSISSIPPI DR
9/19/24 22:20	2024-03798	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY	100	HERNDON PKWY
9/20/24 18:55	2024-03810	PROTECTION ORDER VIOLATION	600	CENTER ST
9/21/24 14:24	2024-03822	FRAUD	600	CENTER ST
9/22/24 21:51	2024-03842	SERVICE POLICE	13100	WORLDGATE DR



SECTION III: ARRESTS

(Arrests may be related to incidents listed above or previous incidents)

DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	NAME	AGE
09/16/24	2024-03749	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY X2	HENRIQUEZ, MARCOS	31
09/18/24	2024-03340	FAIL TO APPEAR, M	HANESSIAN, PAUL	38
09/18/24	2024-03776	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY	HANESSIAN, PAUL	38
09/19/24	2024-03779	BREAKING/ENTER W/INT TO COMMIT FELONY, F	QUINTANILLA FLORES, GELDER	41
09/20/24	2024-03806	SHOOT/THROW MISSILES AT OCCUPIED VEHICLE, F X2	TREVINO, AARON	32
09/20/24	2024-03806	PROPERTY DAMAGE, M	TREVINO, AARON	32
09/21/24	2024-03821	BRANDISHING, M	DIAZ, CARLOS	34
09/21/24	2024-03814	DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, M	MITTAL, AMIT	50
09/21/24	2024-03814	ELUDING, M	MITTAL, AMIT	50
09/21/24	2024-03814	HIT AND RUN, M	MITTAL, AMIT	50
09/18/24	2024-03777	DRUNKENESS, M	TREJO ALEMAN, TIMOTEO	73
09/19/24	2024-03795	DRUNKENESS, M	VILLATORO, JOSE	56
09/19/24	2024-03795	DRINKING IN PUBLIC, M	VILLATORO, JOSE	56
09/19/24	2024-03795	OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, M	VILLATORO, JOSE	56
09/20/24	2024-03798	WARRANT-OTHER AGENCY X2	RAJAKUMAR, VIGNESH	34
09/20/24	2024-01606	CARNAL KNOW: OF CHILD 13-14Y, F	LOPEZ SOSA, SAUL	23
09/20/24	2024-01606	CARNAL KNOW: OF CHILD 13-14Y, F	LOPEZ SOSA, SAUL	23

SECTION IV: TRAFFIC

DWI/Driving While Intoxicated	1
No Operators License	5
Driving on Revoked License	1
Operating Vehicle While Holding Phone	25
All Other Traffic Summons	116

Traffic Crashes

There were 15 reportable* traffic crashes in town during the week.

*Virginia State Police reporting guidelines define "reportable crashes" as accidents resulting in \$1,500 property damage and/or injury.

